

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD
(Original Jurisdiction)**

FRIDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE PULLA KARTHIK**

**I.A. NO.1 OF 2026
IN
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 4235 OF 2025**

Between:

Sri Sandeep Kumar Sultania, Principal Secretary to Government, Finance Department, Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Telangana Secretariat, Telangana, Hyderabad

Petitioner/Respondent No.2
(Respondent No.2 in CC. No. 4235 of 2025
On the file of the High Court)

AND

1. M/s. Vision Spring Private Limited, Rep. by its Director Noopur Srivastava, D/o. Ravi Prakash Srivastava, Aged 41 years, Office at B-152, 3rd Floor Sector 6, Gautam Buddha Nagar, Noida, - 201 301 / Uttar Pradesh.

Respondent/Petitioner
(Petitioner in CC. No. 4235 of 2025
On the file of the High Court)

2. Smt. Christina Z. Chongthu, IAS, Principal Secretary, Medical Health and Family Welfare Department, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad.
3. Dr. S. Sangeeta Satyanarayana, Commissioner, Health and Family Department, Koti, Hyderabad.
4. Sri G. Phaneendra Reddy, Director, Telangana State Medical Services and Infrastructure Development Corporation, 2nd Floor, DM and HS Campus, Sultan Bazaar, Koti, Hyderabad.

(Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 are not necessary in this petition)

Respondents/Respondent Nos. 1, 3 & 4
(Respondents No. 1, 3 & 4 in -do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : GOVT. PLEADER FOR FINANCE & PLANNING

Counsel for Respondent No.1 : SRI K.RATHANGA PANI REDDY

WHEREAS the Applicant has presented the above Application under Rule 18 of CC Rules, read with Section 151 of CPC, through Govt. Pleader for Finance & Planning, praying

that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therein, the High Court may be pleased to dispense with the presence of Respondent No.2 (i.e. Sri Sandeep Kumar Sultania, S/o. Late Sri Madanlal Sultania, Principal Secretary to Government) in CC. No. 4235 of 2025 in WP. No. 19338 of 2025, pending disposal of CC. No. 4235 of 2025 on the file of the High Court.

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier orders dated 09.01.2026, 24-04-2026 & 19.06.2026, made the following;

ORDER:

This petition is filed to dispense with the presence of the respondent No.2 namely Sri Sandeep Kumar Sultania s/o. Late Sri Madanlal Sultania, Principal Secretary to Government in C.C.No.4235 of 2025 in W.P.No.19338 of 2025.

Heard learned Government Pleader for Finance and Planning and perused the record.

In view of the reasons stated in the affidavit filed in support of the application, the appearance of the respondent No.2 is dispensed with.

Accordingly, I.A., is ordered.

**Sd/- A.V.S.PRASAD
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To

1. Sri Sandeep Kumar Sultania, Principal Secretary to Government, Finance Department, Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Telangana Secretariat, Telangana, Hyderabad (BY SPAD)
2. Two CCs to GP for Finance & Planning, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
3. One CC to Sri K. Rathanga Pani Reddy, Advocate (OPUC)
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SK,J

DATE: 10-07-2026

ORDER

**I.A. NO.1 OF 2026
IN
CC. NO. 4235 OF 2025**



**DISPENSING WITH THE PRESENCE
OF APPLICANT/RESPONDENT NO.2**